D-2 Liu Cost of Capital – 5 Year History 8
  Ritenour

 D-3 Ritenour Short-Term Debt 10

 D-4a Ritenour Long-Term Debt Outstanding 11

 D-4b Ritenour Reacquired Bonds 14

 D-5 Ritenour Preferred Stock Outstanding 15

 D-6 Ritenour Customer Deposits 18

 D-7 Liu Common Stock Data 21
  Ritenour

 D-8 Liu Financial Plans – Stocks and Bond Issues 22
  Ritenour

 D-9 Liu Financial Indicators – Summary 23
  Ritenour

1

Schedule D-1 a COST OF CAPITAL- 13-MONTH AVERAGE Page 1 of 3
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the company's 13- Type of Data Shown:

month average cost of capital for the test year, _X_Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/17
COMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY the prior year, and historical base year. --Prior Year Ended 12/31/16

Historical Year Ended 12/31/15 --
DOCKET NO.: 160186-EI Witness: S. D. Ritenour

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8} (9) (1 0) (11) (12)
Company Total Specific Pro Rata Proration System Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Cost Weighted

Line Per Books Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Adjusted Factor Capital Structure Ratio Rate Cost Rate
No. Class of Ca~ital ($000s} ($000s} {$000s} {$000s} ($000s} % ($000s} % o/o o/o

Long-Term Debt 1,283,949 (170,450) (367,244) 301 746,556 0.9808683 732,273 30.27 4.40 1.33

2 Short-Term Debt 44,139 (796) (14,295) 12 29,060 0.9808683 28,504 1.18 3.02 0.04

3 Preferred Stock 146,504 (2,642) (47,447) 39 96,454 0.9808683 94,609 3.91 6.15 0.24

4 Common Equity 1,333,711 140,174 (486,1 03) 399 988,181 0.9808683 969,275 40.07 11.00 4.41

5 Customer Deposits 36,595 (12,069) 10 24,536 1.0000000 24,536 1.01 2.30 0.02

6 Deferred Income Taxes 932,174 (14,253) (302,412) (747) 614,762 0.9808683 603,001 24.93 0.00 0.00

7 ASC 740 Deferred Taxes (52,507) 803 17,053 (14) (34,665} 0.9808683 (34,002) -1.40 0.00 0.00

8 Investment Credit- Weighted Cost 1,373 {277} (361} 735 0.9808683 721 0.03 8.05 0.00

9 Total 3,725,938 {47,441} {1 ,212,878} 2,465,619 2,418,917 100.00 6.04

Supporting Schedules: D-1 b, D-3, D-4a, D-5, D-6 Recap Schedules: A-1 , B-1

2

Schedule D-1 a COST OF CAPITAL - 13-MONTH AVERAGE Page 2 of 3
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the company's 13- Type of Data Shown:

month average cost of capital for the test year, __ Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/17
COMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY the prior year, and historical base year. _x_ Prior Year Ended 12/31/16

Historical Year Ended 12/31/15 --
DOCKET NO.: 160186-EI Witness: S. D. Ritenour

(1 ) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (1 0) (11) (12)
Company Total Specific Pro Rata Proration System Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Cost Weighted

Line Per Books Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Adjusted Factor Capital Structure Ratio Rate Cost Rate
No. Class of Ca~ital {$000s} {$000s} {$000s} {$000s} {$000s} 0/o {$000s} 0/o 0/o 0/o

Long-Term Debt 1,291,440 (38, 153) (537,069) 716,218 0.9809109 702,546 34.60 4.49 1.55

2 Short-Term Debt 36,886 (1 ,550) (15, 142) 20,194 0.9809109 19,809 0.98 1.42 0.01

3 Preferred Stock 146,504 (4,328) (60,926) 81,250 0.9809109 79,699 3.92 6.15 0.24

4 Common Equity 1,347,200 (26,531) (565,944) 754,725 0.9809109 740,318 36.45 11.00 4.01

5 Customer Deposits 36,076 (15,460) 20,616 1.0000000 20,616 1.02 2.30 0.02

6 Deferred Income Taxes 908,834 (22,399) (379,863) 506,572 0.9809109 496,902 24.47 0.00 0.00

7 ASC 740 Deferred Taxes (54,434) 1,342 22,751 (30,341) 0.9809109 (29,762) -1.47 0.00 0.00

8 Investment Credit- Weighted Cost 1,826 {563} {541} 722 0.9809109 708 0.03 7.74 0.00

9 Total 3,714,332 (92, 182} {1 ,552, 194} 2,069,956 2,030,836 100.00 5.83

Supporting Schedules: D-1 b, D-3, D-4a, D-5, D-6 Recap Schedules: A-1 , B-1

3

Schedule D-1 a COST OF CAPITAL -13-MONTH AVERAGE Page 3 of 3
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the company's 13- Type of Data Shown:

month average cost of capital for the test year, __ Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/17
COMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY the prior year, and historical base year. --Prior Year Ended 12/31/16

_x_ Historical Year Ended 12/31/15
DOCKET NO.: 160186-EI Witness: S. D. Ritenour

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (1 0) (11) (12)
Company Total Specific Pro Rata Proration System Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Cost Weighted

Line Per Books Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Adjusted Factor Capital Structure Ratio Rate Cost Rate
No. Class of Ca~ital {$000s} {$000s} {$000s} {$000s} {$000s} % {$000s} % % %

Long-Term Debt 1,336,513 (105,355) (507,210) 723,948 0.9810956 710,262 35.75 4.50 1.61

2 Short-Term Debt 100,537 (33, 175) (27,752) 39,610 0.9810956 38,861 1.96 0.42 0.01

3 Preferred Stock 146,504 (11 ,549) (55,599) 79,356 0.9810956 77,856 3.92 6.15 0.24

4 Common Equity 1,333,098 (96,747) (509,351) 727,000 0.9810956 713,257 35.90 11.00 3.95

5 Customer Deposits 35,612 (14,671) 20,941 1.0000000 20,941 1.05 2.37 0.02

6 Deferred I nco me Taxes 841,601 (53,024) (324,877) 463,700 0.9810956 454,934 22.90 0.00 0.00

7 ASC 740 Deferred Taxes (55,284) 3,483 21,341 (30,460) 0.9810956 (29,884) -1.50 0.00 0.00

8 Investment Credit- Weighted Cost 2,432 {1 ,660} {318} 454 0.9810956 445 0.02 7.67 0.00

9 Total 3,741,013 {298,027} { 1 ,41 8,437} 2,024,549 1,986,672 100.00 5.83

Supporting Schedules: D-1 b, D-3, D-4a, D-5, D-6 Recap Schedules: A-1, B-1

4

Schedule D-1 b COST OF CAPITAL - ADJUSTMENTS Page 1 of 4
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: (1) List and describe the basis for the Type of Data Shown:

specific adjustments appearing on Schedule D-1 a. 2_Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/17
COMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY (2) List and describe the basis for the pro-rata adjustments 2_ Prior Year Ended 12/31/16